balance in excess of two hundred twenty–five dollars ($225) up to, 
including, but not in excess of nine hundred dollars ($900). 

(c) One and one–half percent per month on that part of the unpaid 
principal balance in excess of nine hundred dollars ($900) up to, 
including, but not in excess of one thousand six hundred fifty dollars 
($1,650).  

(d) One percent per month on any remainder of such unpaid balance in 
excess of one thousand six hundred fifty dollars ($1,650). 

34. Defendants, through their illegal scheme, make loans at interest rates up to 

736.38%, in violation of Cal. Fin. C. § 22303. 

35. Cal. Civ. C. § 1670.5 codified that unconscionable contracts or unconscionable 

clauses in any contract allow a Court to refuse to enforce the entire contract or any